

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D.J.C.V., a minor child, and G.C., his father

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

20 Civ. 5747 (PAE)

**PLAINTIFFS RESPONSE MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Rayza B. Goldsmith
Meena Roldan Oberdick
Ghita Schwarz
LatinoJustice PRLDEF
475 Riverside Drive, Suite #1901
New York, New York 10115
+1 (212) 256-1910
rgoldsmith@latinojustice.org
moberdick@latinojustice.org

Zane Memeger (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
+1 (215) 963-5750
zane.memeger@morganlewis.com

Jonathan York (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2541
+1 (202) 739-5394
jonathan.york@morganlewis.com

Baher Azmy
Jessica Vosburgh **PHV forthcoming*
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
+1 (212) 614-6427
bazmy@ccrjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs D.J.C.V., a minor child, and G.C., his father

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

SUPPLEMENTAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. The government has not established that Plaintiffs’ separation based on G.C.’s referral for prosecution is covered by the DFE..... 8

 1. The government concedes there was no policy to separate families based on criminal history..... 8

 2. The government’s unconstitutional Zero Tolerance Policy was in full force and effect well before May 5, 2018 and the facts establish that G.C. and D.J.C.V. were separated pursuant to that policy..... 10

 3. The government cannot meet its burden of establishing the DFE applies to Plaintiffs’ separation based on G.C.’s referral for prosecution..... 12

 B. The DCE does not apply to the government’s decision to refer D.J.C.V. to ORR custody, and therefore does not protect the government from liability for the separation of G.C. and D.J.C.V..... 18

 C. ICE’s “decision” to accept G.C. into ERO custody goes to the question of reunification, not the initial decision to separate, and there is no evidence of any ICE decision-making relevant to the jurisdictional question..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.F.P. v. United States,
 No. 121CV00780DADEPG, 2022 WL 2704570 (E.D. Cal. July 12, 2022)..... 13, 20

A.I.I.L. v. Sessions,
 No. CV-19-00481-TUC-JCH, 2022 WL 992543 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2022) 14, 16, 20

A.P.F. v. United States,
 492 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Ariz. 2020)..... 11, 19, 20

Andrulonis v. United States,
 952 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1991) 4

Anson v. United States,
 294 F. Supp. 3d 144 (W.D.N.Y. 2018) 4

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 3

Arizona v. Biden,
 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 23

Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. SEC,
 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 17

Berkovitz v. United States,
 486 U.S. 531 (1988)..... 2, 4, 16

Brownback v. King,
 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)..... 3

C.M. on behalf of D.V. v. United States,
 No. 5:21-CV-0234-JKP-ESC, 2023 WL 3261612 (W.D. Tex. May 4, 2023)..... 11, 14, 21

C.M. v. United States,
 No. CV-19-05217-PHX-SRB, 2020 WL 1698191 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2020)..... 20

Cangemi v. United States,
 13 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 3

Clarke v. United States,
 107 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 5

Clayton v. United States,
 No. 18 Civ. 5867, 2019 WL 9283977 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2019), report and recommendation
 adopted, No. 18 Civ. 5867, 2020 WL 1545542 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020)..... 18

Compania del Bajo Caroni (Caromin) v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, 556 F. Supp. 2d 27
 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), aff’d sub nom. *Compania Del Bajo Caroni (Caromin), C.A. v. Bolivarian
 Republic of Venezuela*,
 341 F. App’x 722 (2d Cir. 2009) 4

D.A. v. United States,
 No. EP-22-cv-00295-FM, E023 WL 2619167 (W.D. Tex Mar. 23, 2023) 14

D.J.C.V. v. United States,
 605 F. Supp. 3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 5

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 546 U.S. 481 (2006)..... 3

Env’t Ctr. v. Sessions,
 355 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 14

F.R. v. United States,
 No. CV-21-00339-PHX-DLR, 2022 WL 2905040 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2022) 13, 14

Flores v. Sessions,
 394 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (C.D. Cal. 2017), aff’d sub nom. *Flores v. Barr*, 934 F.3d 910 (9th Cir.
 2019) 5, 23

Gjidija v. United States,
 848 F. App’x 451 (2d Cir. 2021) 18

Hatahley v. United States,
 351 U.S. 173 (1956)..... 21

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011)..... 4

Huntress v. United States,
 No. 18 CIV 2974 (JPO), 2019 WL 1434572 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019), aff’d, 810 F. App’x 74
 (2d Cir. 2020) 14

In re Joint Eastern & Southern Districts Asbestos Litig.,
 891 F.2d 31 (1989)..... 24

<i>Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018)	16
<i>K.O. by & through E.O. v. United States</i> , No. CV 4:20-12015-TSH, 2023 WL 131411 (D. Mass. Jan. 9, 2023).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Long Island Radio Co. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Molchatsky v. United States</i> , 713 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 1991)	3, 16
<i>Ms. L. v. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018), modified, 330 F.R.D. 284 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	19
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. v. United States</i> , 115 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	5, 15, 22
<i>Nunez Euceda v. United States</i> , No. 220CV10793VAPGJSX, 2021 WL 4895748 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2021)	20
<i>Robinson v. Gov't of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001);	4
<i>S.E.B.M. by & through Felipe v. United States</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00095-JHR-LF, 2023 WL 2383784 (D.N.M. Mar. 6, 2023)	14
<i>Saint-Guillen v. United States</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 376 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	3
<i>Simone v. United States</i> , No. 09CV3904TCPAKT, 2010 WL 11632765 (E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	5, 22
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	passim
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of S. Afr.</i> , 300 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2002)	4

Watson v. United States,
 179 F. Supp. 3d 251 (E.D.N.Y. 2016), aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 865 F. 3d 123 (2d Cir. 2017)
 18

Welch v. United States,
 409 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 18

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 103 F. Supp. 569 (D.D.C.), aff’d, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2680..... 3

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2) 19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3) 19, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 7, 8

Other Authorities

Caitlin Dickerson, *The Price Tag of Migrant Family Separation: \$80 Million and Rising*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2018) 17

Ingrid Eagly et al., Am. Immigr. Council, *Detaining Families* (2018)..... 24

Michelle Mark, *Trump’s Family Separation Crisis Has Reportedly Cost Tens of Millions of Dollars and Taken Funds Away from Health Programs*, Insider (July 18, 2018)..... 17
